and the nine months ended March 31, 2014, included in HomeTrust's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2013 and
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2014;

 • Jefferson's separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and

the nine months ended March 31, 2014, included in Jefferson's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2013 and Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2014;

 • Other information pertaining to HomeTrust and Jefferson contained in or incorporated by reference into the joint proxy statement/prospectus

filed by HomeTrust pursuant to Rule 424(b)(3) on April 28, 2014. See also “Selected Historical Financial Data of HomeTrust” and “Selected
Historical Financial Data of Jefferson” included elsewhere in the joint proxy statement/prospectus.

2

HOMETRUST BANCSHARES, INC. AND JEFFERSON BANCSHARES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2014

(In thousands)

   Pro Forma   Pro
  HomeTrust   Jefferson   Adjustments   Forma
Assets
Cash  $ 13,721  $ 12,526  $ -  $ 26,247
Interest-bearing deposits   69,694   8,362   (25,251)   52,805
  Cash and cash equivalents   83,415   20,888   (25,251)   79,052
Certificates of deposit in other banks   159,699   -   -   159,699
Securities available for sale, at fair value   89,882   88,008   (700)   177,190
Loans held for sale   2,276   165   -   2,441
Total loans, net of deferred loan fees and discount   1,166,119   346,222   (12,549)   1,499,792
Allowance for loan losses   (25,269)   (3,919)   3,919   (25,269)
  Net loans   1,140,850   342,303   (8,630)   1,474,523
Premises and equipment, net   24,240   25,025   (1,311)   47,954
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost   1,537   4,635   -   6,172
Accrued interest receivable   5,552   1,321   (90)   6,783
Real estate owned   9,199   4,928   (1,000)   13,127
Deferred income taxes   45,689   10,342   3,549   59,580
Bank owned life insurance   63,541   7,281   -   70,822
Core deposit intangible   555   898   2,683   4,136
Goodwill   2,802   -   5,378   8,180
Other assets   3,071   1,012   -   4,083
  Total Assets  $ 1,632,308  $ 506,806  $ (25,372)  $ 2,113,742

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities
Deposits  $ 1,211,904  $ 383,974  $ 371  $ 1,596,249
Other borrowings   2,207   60,492   858   63,557
Capital lease obligations   2,003   -   -   2,003
Subordinated debentures   -   7,442   2,558   10,000
Other liabilities   57,758   500   -   58,258
  Total liabilities   1,273,872   452,408   3,787   1,730,067
Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   196   92   (75)   213
Additional paid in capital   209,155   45,640   (20,418)   234,377
Retained earnings   158,799   11,043   (11,043)   158,799
Unearned Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP)
  shares   (9,654)   (2,160)   2,160   (9,654)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (60)   (217)   217   (60)
  Total stockholders’ equity   358,436   54,398   (29,159)   383,675
  Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 1,632,308  $ 506,806  $ (25,372)  $ 2,113,742

3

HOMETRUST BANCSHARES, INC. AND JEFFERSON BANCSHARES, INC.
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2014

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  HomeTrust   Jefferson

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Interest and Dividend Income
  Loans  $ 42,010  $ 12,364  $ 972  $ 55,346
  Securities available for sale   1,097   1,429   -   2,526
  Certificates of deposit and other interest-bearing
   deposits   1,346   -   -   1,346
  Federal Home Loan Bank stock   47   166   -   213
   Total interest and dividend income   44,500   13,959   972   59,431

Interest Expense
  Deposits   4,172   959   (85)   5,046
  Other borrowings   5   956   (243)   718
   Total interest expense   4,177   1,915   (328)   5,764

Net Interest Income   40,323   12,044   1,300   53,667
Recovery of Loan Losses   (4,800)   -   -   (4,800)

Net Interest Income after Recovery of Loan Losses   45,123   12,044   1,300   58,467

Noninterest Income
  Service charges on deposit accounts   1,954   732   -   2,686
  Mortgage banking income and fees   2,417   111   -   2,528
  Other, net   2,171   691   -   2,862
   Total other income   6,542   1,534   -   8,076

Noninterest Expense
  Salaries and employee benefits   22,192   5,165   -   27,357
  Net occupancy expense   3,746   1,005   -   4,751
  Marketing and advertising   1,028   165   -   1,193
  Telephone, postage, and supplies   1,269   -   -   1,269
  Deposit insurance premiums   989   504   -   1,493
  Computer services   2,652   1,872   -   4,524
  Loss on sale and impairment of real estate owned   673   410   -   1,083
  Real estate owned expense   1,154   -   -   1,154
  Merger-related expenses   711   -   -   711
  Other   4,204   2,424   (28)   6,600
   Total other expense   38,618   11,545   (28)   50,135

Income Before Income Taxes   13,047   2,033   1,328   16,408
Income Tax Expense   4,238   651   452   5,341

Net Income  $ 8,809  $ 1,382  $ 876  $ 11,067

Per Share Data:
Net income per common share:
   Basic  $ 0.46  $ 0.22   $ 0.54
   Diluted  $ 0.46  $ 0.22   $ 0.54
Average shares outstanding:
   Basic   18,724,242   6,311,614   1,679,257   20,403,499
   Diluted   18,815,416   6,311,614   1,679,257   20,494,673

4

HOMETRUST BANCSHARES, INC. AND JEFFERSON BANCSHARES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  HomeTrust   Jefferson
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Interest and Dividend Income
  Loans  $ 58,404  $ 17,529  $ 1,619  $ 77,552
  Securities available for sale   324   1,689   -   2,013
  Certificates of deposit and other interest-bearing
   deposits   1,578   -   -   1,578
  Federal Home Loan Bank stock   83   283   -   366
   Total interest and dividend income   60,389   19,501   1,619   81,509

Interest Expense
  Deposits   6,975   1,535   (113)   8,397
  Other borrowings   280   1,595   (323)   1,552
   Total interest expense   7,255   3,130   (436)   9,949

Net Interest Income   53,134   16,371   2,055   71,560
Provision for Loan Losses   1,100   800   -   1,900

Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan Losses   52,034   15,571   2,055   69,660

Noninterest Income
  Service charges on deposit accounts   2,589   1,036   -   3,625
  Mortgage banking income and fees   5,107   445   -   5,552
  Other, net   2,691   632   -   3,323
   Total other income   10,387   2,113   -   12,500

Noninterest Expense
  Salaries and employee benefits   26,438   6,761   -   33,199
  Net occupancy expense   5,497   1,343   -   6,840
  Marketing and advertising   1,705   383   -   2,088
  Telephone, postage, and supplies   1,737   -   -   1,737
  Deposit insurance premiums   1,407   968   -   2,375
  Computer services   2,386   2,453   -   4,839
  Loss on sale and impairment of real estate owned   951   297   -   1,248
  Federal Home Loan Bank advance prepayment
   penalty   3,069   -   -   3,069
  Real estate owned expense   2,135   435   -   2,570
  Other   6,068   2,906   205   9,179
   Total other expense   51,393   15,546   205   67,144

Income Before Income Taxes   11,028   2,138   1,850   15,016
Income Tax Expense   1,975   544   629   3,148

Net Income  $ 9,053  $ 1,594  $ 1,221  $ 11,868

Per Share Data:
Net income per common share:
   Basic  $ 0.45  $ 0.25   $ 0.54
   Diluted  $ 0.45  $ 0.25   $ 0.54
Average shares outstanding:
   Basic   19,922,283   6,270,523   1,679,257   21,601,540
   Diluted   19,941,687   6,270,523   1,679,257   21,620,944

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under the acquisition method of accounting